CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
. CHAPTER 46.
GAMING ~QUIPMENT ·
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12~3c, 69a, 7Qf, 70i and 100.
Source and Effective Date '' '
Rj993 d.204, effective April 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 918.(a); 25 NJ.R 1999(c). ·
Execufive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date'
Chapter 46, yarning Equipment, expires on April 15, 1998:
. Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 46; ·Gaming Equipment; was adopted as .R.1978 d.187,
effective June 5, 1978, ·. See.\. 10 N.J.R. 4(a), 10 N.J.R. 306(t). ·. Pursti- ·
ant to Executive. Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46 was reacjopted as
R.1983 d.163; effective May 4, 1983. See: 15 N,J.R. 429(b), 15 N.J.R.
932(a). Pursuant· to' Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46 was
readopted as R.1988 d.232, effective April 28, 1988. Se.e: 20 N.J.R.
638(a), 20 N.J.R. 1209(c), Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 46 was readopteq as R. 1993 d.204. · See: Source and Effective
Date. See, also, s.ection a,nnotations for SJJecific rulemaking activity.·
,CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS

(i) Each casino licensee shall cause tJ be posted and
remain posted i11 a prominent place on lthe front of the
cashiers' cage, any satellite cage, the sunu,cast counter,. the
keno bopthand any satellite }(eno booth a sign.thatreads as
follows: · · · . ! · · ·. .
"By law, gaming chips or plaques issued iy another casino
may not be used, exchanged or redeemed:m this casino or
casino simulcasting facility.'' ·, I.,
- ·, . . 1-"j
Am,ended by R.,1984 d.564,. effective December 17, l 984. \
See: 16 N.J.R4l(a), 16N.JK 3494(b). I '
Substantially amended;. .. . . . . . ,
Amended.byR1988 d224, effective May 16, 1988.
See: 20 N;J;R. 516(a), 20 N,J.R. 1099(c).
Substantially. amended.
•Amendedby R.1991 d.232, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3327(a), 23 N.J.R. 1463(b). . , . In (c): added "slot'' booth to text . ! •
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 NJ.R. 348(b).. •····•.· ... · 1 •
.· Simulcast'prnvisions added; satellite.cages .added:.
· Administrative correction to (b). · . ,
See:. 25N.J.R.1778(b). • ..... ·• . I '
Ame.ad. ed. by R.1 ... 993 .d.431, effe.ctive Septembe. r 7, 19
1
93.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2233(a), 25 N.J.R. 14126(a). •
Amended by R.1993 d.492, effective October 4, 199~!
See: 25 N.J.R. 3107(b), :25 N.J.R. 4618(a). , . .· ,
Am~nd. e. d b.·y R.1994 d .. 137, effective Marc··.h. 21, 1991·.·.•. . See. 25 N.J.R. 5902(a), 26 N.J.R. 1373(b). . ·
- 1' ' •. - ,,_, ' '
. .I.
Supp. 9-16-96 '
i
I
I
I
! OTHER AGENCIES
Amended by R.1994 d;504, !effective Oc;tober 3, 1994.
See: 26N,lR. 2872(a), 26 N.J,R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
A\Ilend~d by R.1995 <i.285, (effective June 5, 1995. .
See: 26 N,J.R. 2218(a), 27 N.J.R. 2254(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.269, effective June 17, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R.J614(a), 28 N;J.R. 3l75(a).
. Amended by Rl 996 d.442, effective Septemberl 6, 1996.
See:,28 N,J:R. 324~{a), 28 j'U.R. 4242(a). ··
19:46-1.6 Receipt.of gaming chips.or plaques from

quarters as the payout of "14" quarters, provided there
is a separate payout-only win meter advising the patron
that one prize token was paid out); and
6. An on/off switch located in an accessible place in
the interior of the .slot machine which will control the
current utilized in the operation of the slot machine.
( d) Unless otherwise authorized by the Gommission, each
slot machine that has an attached bill changer shall also be
equipped with the mechanical, electrical or electronic de-
vices that are required by N.J.A.C. 19:45-1.37(e).
( e) In addition to the above requirements, each slot
machine in a casino shall have such devices, equipment,
features and capabilities as may be required by the Commis-
sion for that particular model of slot machine after the
prototype model is tested and examined by the Division.
R.1978 d.160, effective May 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 176(c), 10 N.J.R. 266(c).
Amended by R.1981 d.388, effective November 2, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 13 N.J.R. 780(c).
(b)6 added.
Amended by R.1984 d.564, effective December 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 41(a), 16 N.J.R. 3494(b).
Added the text "or tokens". •
Petition for Rulemaking: Slot machine bill changer system.
See: 19 N.J.R. lllO(a).
Amended by R.1987 d.302, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J.R. 1321(a).
Added text to (a)5 and (e).
Amended by R.1988 d.224, effective May 16, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 516(a), 20 N.J.R. 1099(c).
Substantially amended.
Experimental 90-day implementation pursuant to N.J;S.A. 5:12-69(e),
(P.L. 1987 c.354), 5:12-70(f) and 5:12-lO0(e), effective April 11, 1988
(expires July 10, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 769(a). ,
Amended by R.1988 d.387, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 765(a), 20 N.J.R. 769(a), 20 N.J.R. 2090(a).
Added bill changers.
Notice of Receipt of Petition for Rulemaking in (a).
See: 23 N.J.R. 624(a). ·
Amended by R.1991 d.230, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3325(a), 23 N.J.R. 1461(a).
Added new (a)7-8; revised (a)2 to read "asset" number.
Amended by R.1992 d.58, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1306(a), 24 N.J.R. 487(a).
Deleted (a)5, i and ii; replaced with cross reference.
Amended by R.1992 d.210, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 58(a), 24 N.J.R. 1906(a).

amount of casino floor space by slot zone;. or hther subdivi-
sion of the total area included in the calculatidJ:!, required. by
(f) above,· as approved by· the Commission, a~d the total of
such areas. Each casino licensee shall maintain on file with . . ; . . .. • - .... '. . . I < ..
the Commission a current shaded floor plan certified .asto
its accuracy. · I ·
I; ·1,
(i) Any floor plan submission that satisfieJ Jhe require~
ments of this secFon,,.shaU' be deemed apptoved by' the
Coqunission unless· the casino licensee is notified. in · writing
to the contrary within three days offiling: f •• . ·
G) Slot' machines shall not .be permissible in 1casino sim~l-
castingfacilities. . . I i · ·
R.1978 d.160, effective May 17, 1978,
·. S¢e: .l0N.J:R 176(c),10 N.J.R.266(c).
Amended by R.1979 d;82, effective March 2, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R52(c), 11 N,J;R, 214(a).
Amended by R .. 1984 dA22, effective.October 1, 1984. 1·,
See; 15 N.J.R. 1465(a), 16 N.J.R. 2689(c), .· · I ,
Added (i) through (k) referring to slot stools. I :